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June 17, 2020 2021 GENERAL RATE APPLICATION
Part I - Legal Application

Legal Application

Manitoba Public Insurance (MPI) hereby applies to the Manitoba Public Utilities Board
(PUB, or the Board) for approval of an overall 10.5% decrease of the premiums
charged with respect to compulsory driver and vehicle insurance (rates for service),
pursuant to Section 25(1) of The Crown Corporations Governance and Accountability
Act, C.C.S.M. c. C336.

The overall rate decrease of 10.5% results from:

1. a 3.0% decrease resulting from changes to the Automobile Insurance

Coverage Regulation, M.R. 290/88R (Basic Autopac Coverage);

2. a 2.5% decrease (provisional) in the break-even cost of Basic vehicle

premiums, which are:

a) calculated in accordance with Accepted Actuarial Practice (AAP);

b) grounded on naive interest rate forecast as at March 31, 2020, as
ordered by PUB in Order No. 176/19, Directive 13.4; and

3. a 5.0% Capital Release (provisional), in accordance with the Capital
Management Plan, as approved by the PUB in Order No. 176/19, Directive
13.6.

In this Application, MPI requests approval of rates for service for the 12-month period
April 1, 2021, through March 31, 2022, with no changes to:

Miscellaneous Permits and Certificates;
2. Driver premiums or Vehicle Premium Discounts, as determined through the
Driver Safety Rating system;

3. Basic Autopac Service and Transaction Fees; and

Manitoba Public Insurance Page 3 of 5



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

June 17, 2020 2021 GENERAL RATE APPLICATION
Part I - Legal Application

4. Fleet Rebates and Surcharges.

Application Rate Tables presents tables detailing the requested rates and fees.

Ratemaking Appendix 3 contains experience-based rate adjustments, ranging from -

15% to +15%, based on adjustment rules outlined in Ratemaking RM.5. Ratemaking

Appendix 2 contains combined classification offsets made for all vehicles (except off-
road vehicles) to ensure revenue neutrality in the implementation of rate group, rate

line and classification changes for 2020/21.

The rate MPI requests at the time of the filing of its Application is based on fiscal-year
end results and uses the naive interest rate forecast methodology as at March 31,
2020.

Prior to the hearing of its Application, MPI will update its expense, revenue,
investment, and claims forecasts and assess whether an amendment to its rate
request is needed. MPI will also update its position on capital and any changes to the
provisional capital release (5.0%) under the Capital Management Plan. On or about

October 6, 2020, MPI will file the following schedules in furtherance of this initiative:

PF-1, 2, 3: Pro Formas Statements;

EPF-1, 3: Extension Pro Formas 1 & 3;

RM-1: Indicated Rate Change;

RM-12/13: Overall and Major Class Required Rate Changes (with and without

A W N =

capital provisions);
RM-14: Major Class Summary Report; and

INV-13: Updates based on the naive interest rate forecast.
MPI will update these schedules based on the naive forecast, and include a narrative

of the material impacts of same on its pro forma financial statements and in its

responses to information requests. MPI anticipates that this new material, and its
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June 17, 2020 2021 GENERAL RATE APPLICATION
Part I - Legal Application

updated rate request (should it differ from its provisional rate request), will be tested

at the public hearing, and ultimately accepted by the PUB.

In the 2020 GRA, MPI calculated rates using the conventional process over a 13-
month period (March 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021). As a result, the current GRA
financial information — actuals - pertains to a 13-month fiscal year (March 1, 2019 to
March 31, 2020). Notwithstanding this, the budgeted and forecasted years are based
on a 12-month period, which means that the actual year projection (i.e. 2020A) must

also be based on a 12-month period to support the forecast.

Therefore, in the 2021 GRA, the 2020 actual (A) is represented as a 12-month column
containing months 2-13 of the 13-month period (i.e. April 2019 to March 2020), in
order to align with the budget (B) and forecast (F) columns. When required, MPI will
either add or adjust the column headings to ensure meaningful comparisons between

historical years.

This is the final step MPI requires in order to align its fiscal year end with the reporting

periods of the Government of Manitoba and the other provincial crown corporations.

MPI provides its analysis and a discussion of the Changes to the Automobile Insurance

Coverage Regulation M.R. 290/88R, specifically to Basic Autopac Coverage.

In brief, these changes allow customers greater choice in the purchase of Extension or
Special Risk Extension products. The impact on the compulsory driver and vehicle
insurance rate indication is a 3.0% decrease, detailed in each section hereof, as

applicable.
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Part VI - Ratemaking

Ratemaking

RM.1 Certificate Of The Actuary

1, Luke Johnston, a Fellow of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries, certify that:

1. I have derived the indicated rate(s) in accordance with Accepted Actuarial
Practice (AAP) in Canada, on behalf of Manitoba Public Insurance (MPI), for the
Basic Autopac program (Basic) for rates effective April 1, 2021 for new and

renewal business.

2. I have reviewed the data underlying this rate application for reasonableness
and consistency, and I believe the data is reliable and sufficient for the

determination of the indicated rate changes.

3. The indicated rate changes, shown in the table below, have been calculated in
accordance with AAP in Canada. These indicated rate changes assume a 0%
profit provision, include a 5% capital release per MPI's Capital Management
Plan, and include the product changes from changes to the Autornobile
Insurance Coverage Regulation, M.R. 290/88R.

Figure RM- 1 Indicated Rate Change

Line Current Indicated Indicated Rate
No. Major Class Average Rate  Average Rate Change
1 Private Passenger $1,184 $1,054 -11.0%
2 Commercial $828 $788 -4.8%
3 Public $2,141 $2,010 -6.1%
4 Motorcycles $847 $862 1.8%
5 Trailers $77 $68 -11.4%
6 Off-Road Vehicles $7 $7 0.0%
7 Overall $905 $810 -10.5%

rgﬁ‘m»(nctuary Date Location | %
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October 9, 2020

RM- 14

Major Class Summary Report

MPI Exhibit #27

Line Vehicle Current Proposed Proposed Experience
No.  Major Class Count Average Rate Average Rate Rate Change Rate Change*
1 Private Passenger 812,577 $1,184 $1,073 -9.4% -9.3%
2 Commercial 46,597 $828 $811 2.1% -2.0%
3 Public 12,562 $2,141 $2,063 -3.7% -3.7%
4 Motorcycles 17,694 $847 $887 4.7% 6.9%
5 Trailers 209,135 $77 $68 -11.3% -11.7%
6 Off-Road Vehicles 71,939 $7 $7 0.0% -3.5%
7 Overall 1,170,504 $905 $826 -8.8% -8.8%
8 *Per Figure RM-13
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October 9, 2020

RM- 1
Indicated Rate Change

MPI Exhibit #27

Line Current Indicated Indicated
No. Major Class Average Rate Average Rate Rate Change
1 Private Passenger $1,184 $1,073 -9.4%
2 Commercial $828 $811 -2.1%
3 Public $2,141 $2,063 -3.7%
4 Motorcycles $847 $887 4.7%
5 Trailers $77 $68 -11.3%
6 Off-Road Vehicles $7 $7 0.0%
7 Overall $905 $826 -8.8%
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Appendix 1:

Breakeven Rates Including Capital Release
(Naive Forecast and COVID-19 up to Q3 2020/21)

MPI Exhibit #27

Figure RM-13 Rating Year 2021/22 Major Classification Required Rate Changes -

Private Motor-

Coverage Overall Pass Comm Public Cycle Trailer ORV
21/22 Units 1,200,300 828,900 47,500 12,800 18,000 218,100 75,000
Claims 711.06 931.66 69042  1,771.63 797.26 50.34 5.73
Claims Expense 124.82 163.54 12119 310.99 139.95 8.84 1.01
Road Safety 11.37 15.05 15.05 15.05 15.05 0.00 0.00
Operating Expense 62.35 82.50 82.50 82.50 82.50 0.00 0.00
Regulatory/Appeal 4.32 5.71 5.71 5.71 5.71 0.00 0.00
Commission: Vehicle 30.20 39.52 29.59 73.79 32.87 2.46 0.23
Prem Tax: Vehicle 27.79 36.37 27.23 67.90 30.25 2.26 0.22
Comm & Prem Tax: Driver 3.59 4.74 4.74 4.74 4.74 0.00 0.00
Commission Flat Fee 6.26 8.29 8.29 8.29 8.29 0.00 0.00
Reins: Casualty 1.10 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46 0.00 0.00
Reins: Catastrophe 10.59 11.48 11.48 11.48 0.00 11.48 0.00
Fleet Rebates 14.62 19.74 19.74 19.74 0.00 0.00 0.00
Anti-Theft Discount 1.35 1.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Driver Prem 57.28 75.79 75.79 75.79 75.79 0.00 0.00
Service Fees 25.70 34.00 34.00 34.00 34.00 0.00 0.00
Req Rate (Raw) 92645  1,212.21 907.61  2,26349  1,008.30 75.37 7.18
Req Rate (Bal) 91758  1,200.61 898.92  2,241.82 998.64 74.65 7.1
20/21 Average Rate 902.85  1,181.56 82528  2,132.98 843.75 76.50 6.97
Major Class Drift 5.6% 6.4% 4.7% 1.2% 0.3% 5.0% 0.0%
21/22 Average Rate

without Rate Change 953.38  1,257.62 863.99  2,158.89 846.14 80.34 6.97
Full Cred Req Change -3.8% -4.5% 4.0% 3.8% 18.0% -1.1% 2.0%
Applied for Change -8.8% -9.5% -1.4% -1.6% 11.9% -11.9% -3.3%
Credibility 99.3% 88.8% 68.1% 75.0% 97.3% 92.6%
Cred Wtd Change -9.5% -2.2% -3.9% 6.7% -11.8% -3.7%
Cred Wtd Req Rate 1,138.25 845.02  2,075.63 903.04 70.84 6.71
Cred Wtd Req Rate (Bal) 869.87  1,140.10 846.39  2,079.01 904.51 70.95 6.73
Cred Wtd Change (Bal) -9.3% -2.0% -3.7% 6.9% 11.7% -3.5%

Manitoba Public Insurance
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Figure RM-17

MAIJOR CLASS
Private Passenger
Commercial
Public
Motorcycle
Trailer
Off-Road Vehicle
TOTAL - ALL MAJOR CLASSES

TERRITORY
1
2
3
4
Commuter
TOTAL - ALL TERRITORIES

VEHICLE TYPE
BUS
MCYCL
MHOME
MOPED
ORV
PASVE
TRAIL
TRUCK
VARIA
TOTAL - ALL VEHICLE TYPES

Manitoba Public Insurance

SUMMARY OF PREMIUM INCREASES/DECREASES BY MAJOR CLASS, TERRITORY AND VEHICLE TYPE

MPI Exhibit #27

NO. OF 2020 2021 2020 2021 PREMIUM PREMIUM % OF 2021
VEHICLES AVG RATE AVG RATE PREMIUM PREMIUM CHANGE $ CHANGE % PREMIUM
812,577 1,184 1,073 962,170,215 872,216,571 -89,953,644 -9.35 90.26
46,597 828 811 38,585,701 37,785,176 -800,525 -2.07 3.91
12,562 2,141 2,063 26,896,699 25,913,136 -983,563 -3.66 2.68
17,694 847 887 14,986,833 15,693,958 707,125 4.72 1.62
209,135 77 68 16,060,505 14,246,460 -1,814,045 -11.30 1.47
71,939 7 7 503,573 503,573 0 0.00 0.05
1,170,504 905 826 1,059,203,526 966,358,874 92,844,652 -8.77 100.00
NO. OF 2020 2021 2020 2021 PREMIUM PREMIUM % OF 2021
VEHICLES AVG RATE AVG RATE PREMIUM PREMIUM CHANGE $ CHANGE % PREMIUM
533,754 1,112 1,024 593,625,824 546,571,867 -47,053,957 -7.93 56.56
553,414 681 614 376,761,313 339,907,032 -36,854,281 -9.78 35.17
16,126 800 725 12,908,289 11,683,622 -1,224,667 -9.49 1.21
26,228 711 635 18,647,477 16,663,016 -1,984,461 -10.64 1.72
40,982 1,397 1,257 57,260,623 51,533,337 -5,727,286 -10.00 5.33
1,170,504 905 826 1,059,203,526 966,358,874 92,844,652 -8.77 100.00
NO. OF 2020 2021 2020 2021 PREMIUM PREMIUM % OF 2021
VEHICLES AVG RATE AVG RATE PREMIUM PREMIUM CHANGE $ CHANGE % PREMIUM
4,700 1,066 1,023 5,008,942 4,805,800 -203,142 -4.06 0.50
16,225 891 933 14,454,812 15,130,983 676,171 4.68 1.57
4,639 765 715 3,550,389 3,316,278 -234,111 -6.59 0.34
1,593 344 363 547,425 577,463 30,038 5.49 0.06
71,939 7 7 503,573 503,573 0 0.00 0.05
601,854 1,253 1,142 753,962,041 687,320,560 -66,641,481 -8.84 71.12
209,135 77 68 16,060,505 14,246,460 -1,814,045 -11.30 1.47
253,900 1,014 917 257,476,157 232,865,148 -24,611,009 -9.56 24.10
6,519 1,172 1,165 7,639,682 7,592,609 -47,073 -0.62 0.79
1,170,504 905 826 1,059,203,526 966,358,874 92,844,652 -8.77 100.00
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Figure RM -19 PERCENT DISTRIBUTION - ALL CLASSIFICATION AND RATE ADJUSTMENTS

MPI Exhibit #27

Decreasing

20% or more
19 to 20%
18 to 19%
17 to 18%
16 to 17%
15 to 16%
14 to 15%
13 to 14%
12 to 13%
11to 12%
10to 11%

910 10%
810 9%
710 8%
610 7%
510 6%
410 5%
310 4%
210 3%
1to 2%
0to 1%

[ Total Decreasing

[ No change

[ Increasing

0to 1%
1to 2%
2t03%
310 4%
4 to 5%
Decrease or less than + 5%
510 6%
6to 7%
7 to 8%
810 9%

9 to 10%
Decrease or less than +10%
10to 11%

11 to 12%
12to 13%
13to 14%

14 to 15%
Decrease or less than +15%
15to 16%

16 to 17%

17 to 18%

18 to 19%

19 to 20%
Decrease or less than +20%
20% or more

[ Total Increasing

[ Grand Total

Motorcycles - 2021 Trailers - 2021 Off-Road Vehicles - 2021
# of % of Cumulative % #of % of Cumulative % # of % of Cumulative %

Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles

1 0.01 0.01 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.01 6,384 3.05 3.05 0 0.00 0.00

6 0.03 0.04 5,640 2.70 5.75 0 0.00 0.00

1 0.01 0.05 4,346 2.08 7.83 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.05 31,424 15.03 22.85 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.05 793 0.38 23.23 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.05 26,962 12.89 36.12 0 0.00 0.00

0 0.00 0.05 16,411 7.85 43.97 0 0.00 0.00

5 0.03 0.07 5,468 2.61 46.59 0 0.00 0.00

7 0.04 0.11 65 0.03 46.62 0 0.00 0.00

17 0.10 0.21 496 0.24 46.85 0 0.00 0.00

8 0.05 0.25 1,167 0.56 47.41 0 0.00 0.00

12 0.07 0.32 45 0.02 47.43 0 0.00 0.00

33 0.19 0.51 167 0.08 47.51 0 0.00 0.00

75 0.42 0.93 251 0.12 47.63 0 0.00 0.00

183 1.03 1.97 508 0.24 47.88 0 0.00 0.00

162 0.92 2.88 201 0.10 47.97 0 0.00 0.00
510 2.88 100,328 47.97 0 0.00

8 0.05 2.93 104,884 50.15 98.12 71,939 100.00 100.00

176 0.99 3.92 51 0.02 98.15 0 0.00 100.00

1,472 8.32 12.24 13 0.01 98.15 0 0.00 100.00

902 5.10 17.34 0 0.00 98.15 0 0.00 100.00

1,079 6.10 23.44 11 0.01 98.16 0 0.00 100.00

3,606 20.38 43.82 4 0.00 98.16 0 0.00 100.00
7,753 43.82 205,291 98.16 71,939 100.00

5,267 29.77 73.58 0 0.00 98.16 0 0.00 100.00

3,365 19.02 92.60 21 0.01 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

1,265 7.15 99.75 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

36 0.20 99.95 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

5 0.03 99.98 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00
17,691 99.98 205,312 98.17 71,939 100.00

3 0.02 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00
17,694 100.00 205,312 98.17 71,939 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 98.17 0 0.00 100.00
17,694 100.00 205,312 98.17 71,939 100.00

0 0.00 100.00 3,823 1.83 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
17,176 97.07 3,923 1.88 0 0.00
17,694 100.00 209,135 100.00 71,939 100.00
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Figure RM -18 DOLLAR DISTRIBUTION - ALL CLASSIFICATION AND RATE ADJUSTMENTS

MPI Exhibit #27

All Vehicles - 2021

Private Passenger Vehicles - 2021

Commercial Vehicles - 2021

Public Vehicles - 2021

Decreasing

$300 or more
$250 to $300
$200 to $250
$150 to $200
$100 to $150
$90 to $100
$80 to $90
$70 to $80
$60 to $70
$50 to $60
$40 to $50
$30 to $40
$20 to $30
$10 to $20
$1 to $10

[ Total Decr

[ No change

[ Increasing

$1 to $10
$10 to $20
$20 to $30
$30 to $40
$40 to $50
Decrease or less than $50
$50 to $60
$60 to $70
$70 to $80
$80 to $90
$90 to $100
Decrease or less than $100
$100 to $150
$150 to $200
Decrease or less than $200
$200 to $250
$250 to $300
Decrease or less than $300
$300 or more

[ Total Increasing

[ Grand Total

# of % of Cumulative % # of % of Cumulative % # of % of Cumulative % # of % of Cumulative %
Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles
2,575 0.22 0.22 2,277 0.28 0.28 27 0.06 0.06 271 2.16 2.16
15,440 1.32 1.54 14,596 1.80 2.08 57 0.12 0.18 785 6.25 8.41
53,562 4.58 6.12 52,322 6.44 8.52 211 0.45 0.63 1,027 8.18 16.58
148,470 12.68 18.80 147,441 18.14 26.66 336 0.72 1.35 691 5.50 22.08
222,505 19.01 37.81 220,362 27.12 53.78 721 1.55 2.90 1,420 11.30 33.39
46,483 3.97 41.78 45,144 5.56 59.33 1,203 2.58 5.48 134 1.07 34.45
48,687 4.16 45.94 48,153 5.93 65.26 360 0.77 6.26 172 1.37 35.82
46,452 3.97 49.91 46,004 5.66 70.92 111 0.24 6.49 329 2.62 38.44
43,620 3.73 53.63 43,161 5.31 76.23 137 0.29 6.79 304 2.42 40.86
50,493 4.31 57.95 44,560 5.48 81.72 1,852 3.97 10.76 897 7.14 48.00
59,521 5.09 63.03 44,841 5.52 87.24 1,454 3.12 13.88 329 2.62 50.62
50,776 4.34 67.37 27,133 3.34 90.58 10,054 21.58 35.46 1,190 9.47 60.09
47,356 4.05 71.42 37,460 4.61 95.19 3,082 6.61 42.07 1,496 11.91 72.00
68,370 5.84 77.26 35,157 4.33 99.51 6,076 13.04 55.11 499 3.97 75.98
49,779 4.25 81.51 3,643 0.45 99.96 5,648 12.12 67.23 124 0.99 76.96
954,089 81.51 812,254 99.96 31,329 67.23 9,668 76.96
176,899 15.11 96.62 4 0.00 99.96 12 0.03 67.26 52 0.41 77.38
15,553 1.33 97.95 22 0.00 99.96 9,719 20.86 88.12 1,664 13.25 90.62
7,354 0.63 98.58 5 0.00 99.96 3,239 6.95 95.07 506 4.03 94.65
2,377 0.20 98.78 7 0.00 99.96 500 1.07 96.14 285 2.27 96.92
2,964 0.25 99.04 10 0.00 99.97 890 1.91 98.05 81 0.64 97.56
3,080 0.26 99.30 19 0.00 99.97 325 0.70 98.75 58 0.46 98.03
1,162,316 99.30 812,321 99.97 46,014 98.75 12,314 98.03
4,180 0.36 99.66 12 0.00 99.97 110 0.24 98.98 45 0.36 98.38
1,967 0.17 99.83 16 0.00 99.97 99 0.21 99.20 13 0.10 98.49
832 0.07 99.90 43 0.01 99.98 98 0.21 99.41 17 0.14 98.62
477 0.04 99.94 41 0.01 99.98 58 0.12 99.53 6 0.05 98.67
249 0.02 99.96 37 0.00 99.99 75 0.16 99.69 3 0.02 98.69
1,170,021 99.96 812,470 99.99 46,454 99.69 12,398 98.69
348 0.03 99.99 90 0.01 100.00 127 0.27 99.97 62 0.49 99.19
79 0.01 100.00 13 0.00 100.00 12 0.03 99.99 54 0.43 99.62
1,170,448 100.00 812,573 100.00 46,593 99.99 12,514 99.62
7 0.00 100.00 2 0.00 100.00 4 0.01 100.00 1 0.01 99.63
12 0.00 100.00 1 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00 11 0.09 99.71
1,170,467 100.00 812,576 100.00 46,597 100.00 12,526 99.71
37 0.00 100.00 1 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00 36 0.29 100.00
39,516 3.38 319 0.04 15,256 32.74 2,842 22.62
1,170,504 100.00 812,577 100.00 46,597 100.00 12,562 100.00
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October 9, 2020 MPI Exhibit #27

Figure RM -18 DOLLAR DISTRIBUTION - ALL CLASSIFICATION AND RATE ADJUSTMENTS

Motorcycles - 2021 Trailers - 2021 Off-Road Vehicles - 2021
# of % of Cumulative % # of % of Cumulative % # of % of Cumulative %
Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles Vehicles Vehicles of Vehicles
Decreasing
$300 or more 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$250 to $300 2 0.01 0.01 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$200 to $250 2 0.01 0.02 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$150 to $200 2 0.01 0.03 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$100 to $150 2 0.01 0.05 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$90 to $100 2 0.01 0.06 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$80 to $90 2 0.01 0.07 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$70 to $80 8 0.05 0.11 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$60 to $70 18 0.10 0.21 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
$50 to $60 17 0.10 0.31 3,167 151 151 0 0.00 0.00
$40 to $50 22 0.12 0.44 12,875 6.16 7.67 0 0.00 0.00
$30 to $40 31 0.18 0.61 12,368 5.91 13.58 0 0.00 0.00
$20 to $30 63 0.36 0.97 5,255 251 16.10 0 0.00 0.00
$10 to $20 128 0.72 1.69 26,510 12.68 28.77 0 0.00 0.00
$1to $10 211 1.19 2.88 40,153 19.20 47.97 0 0.00 0.00
[ Total Decreasing ] 510 2.88 100,328 47.97 0 0.00
| No change | 8 0.05 2.93 104,884 50.15 98.12 71,939 100.00 100.00
[ Increasing ]
$1to $10 250 1.41 4.34 3,898 1.86 99.99 0 0.00 100.00
$10 to $20 3,579 20.23 24.57 25 0.01 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$20 to $30 1,585 8.96 33.53 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$30 to $40 1,983 11.21 4473 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$40 to $50 2,678 15.14 59.87 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
Decrease or less than $50 10,593 59.87 209,135 100.00 71,939 100.00
$50 to $60 4,013 22.68 82.55 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$60 to $70 1,839 10.39 92.94 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$70 to $80 674 3.81 96.75 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$80 to $90 372 2.10 98.85 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
$90 to $100 134 0.76 99.61 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
Decrease or less than $100 17,625 99.61 209,135 100.00 71,939 100.00
$100 to $150 69 0.39 100.00 0 0.00 100.00 0 0.00 100.00
